
[•'1-

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

837 MALCOLM ROAD

This First Amendment to Lease (this "Amendment"), dated as of October 1, 2010 for reference
purposes (the "Amendment Reference Date"), is made by and between MICHAEL C.
MITCHELL, an individual ("Landlord"), and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation acting by and through its Airport Commission ("City").

RECITALS

A. Landlord and City are parties to that certain Office Lease dated as of January 12,
2009 (the "Lease"), pursuant to which Landlord leased to City the premises described in the
Lease, and more commonly known as the entire property located at 837 Malcolm Road,
Burlingame, California. The leased Premises consists of approximately 6,000 rentable square
feet of improvements on 10,500 square feet of land. The Lease term expures on February 28,
2014.

B. Landlord and City desire to make certain modifications amending the Lease as
hereinafter set forth.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective on, and the Lease shall be
amended as of November 1, 2010, (the "First Amendment Effective Date")

2. Defmitions. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment have the
meanings set forth in the Lease.

3. Amendment of Section 1: Basic Lease Information. Section 1 of the Lease entitled

"Basic Lease Information" is amended as follows:

(a) The subparagraph entitled "Term (Section 3)" is amended by deleting the date and
language "February 28, 2014 (approximately 5 years)" that follows the words "Expiration Date"
and replacing the deleted language with:

April 30, 2015:

(b) The subparagraph entitled "Base Rent (Section 4.1)" is amended by deleting the
existing language and replacing the deleted language with:

Commencing on the First Amendment Effective Date, the Annual Base Rent (exclusive of
the Tenant Improvement Surcharge contained in Section 6.2) for the Premises shall be

837 Malcolm Rd Amendment (09-08-10)








